

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAMI A. AMER, PETITIONER

v.

NEW JERSEY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDER E. JONES
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ
MATTEO GODI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	10
A. The decision below perpetuates a conflict among the lower courts and is incorrect	12
B. The questions presented are exceptionally important and warrant the Court's review in this case	21
Conclusion	23
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	27a
Appendix C	64a
Appendix D	74a
Appendix E	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	17
<i>Birdwell v. Skeen</i> , 983 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1993)	12, 13, 18, 22
<i>Bowie v. State</i> , 816 P.2d 1143 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1991)	21
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	4, 5, 23
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 260 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. 1979)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Montione</i> , 720 A.2d 738 (Pa. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1098 (1999)	14

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	17
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 50 P.3d 166 (Nev. 2002).....	22
<i>Dillard v. State</i> , 46 S.W. 533 (Ark. 1898).....	20
<i>Dillon v. State</i> , 844 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 988 (1993).....	14
<i>Donaldson, Ex parte</i> , 44 Mo. 149 (1869).....	20
<i>Edwards, In re</i> , 10 P. 539 (Kan. 1886)	20
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	19
<i>Higgins v. United States</i> , 205 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1953)	18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 813 P.2d 629 (Wyo. 1991)	14
<i>Kaplan v. United States</i> , 241 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1957)	18
<i>King v. State</i> , 201 P. 99 (Ariz. 1921)	21
<i>Lipscomb v. State</i> , 25 So. 158 (Miss. 1899)	18
<i>McGehan, Ex parte</i> , 22 Ohio St. 442 (1872).....	20
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	18
<i>Murphy, In re</i> , 34 P. 834 (Wash. 1893)	20
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008)	18
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	18
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>People v. Camilo</i> , 11 P. 128 (Cal. 1886).....	20
<i>People v. Den Uyl</i> , 31 N.W.2d 699 (Mich. 1948).....	20
<i>People v. Emblen</i> , 199 N.E. 281 (Ill. 1935)	20
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 59 P. 697 (Cal. 1899).....	20
<i>People v. Syjut</i> , 17 N.W.2d 232 (Mich. 1945).....	18
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 204 S.W. 866 (Tex. Crim. App. 1918).....	18
<i>State v. Batungbacal</i> , 913 P.2d 49 (Haw. 1996).....	14
<i>State v. Beauchene</i> , 541 A.2d 914 (Me. 1988)	19
<i>State v. Bjorkman</i> , 199 A.3d 263 (N.H. 2018)	21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 953 A.2d 1174 (N.H. 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Conrow</i> , 35 P. 240 (Mont. 1893)	20
<i>State v. Keefe</i> , 98 P. 122 (Wyo. 1908).....	20
<i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 57 N.E. 106 (Ind. 1900)	20

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>State v. Lowman</i> , 133 S.E. 457 (S.C. 1926).....	18
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 399 A.2d 629 (N.J. 1979)	21
<i>State v. Tejada</i> , 171 A.3d 983 (R.I. 2017)	14
<i>State v. Test</i> , 211 P. 217 (Mont. 1922).....	21
<i>Stroble v. Anderson</i> , 587 F.2d 830 (6th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 940 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	18
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 S.W. 519 (Ky. 1921)	18
<i>United States v. Cephas</i> , 937 F.2d 816 (2nd Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1037 (1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 90 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Ellerbe</i> , 372 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	4, 5, 22
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 36 F.3d 1190 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1012 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Nesbitt</i> , 852 F.2d 1502 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 945 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 132 (2020)	15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 861 F.2d 316 (1st Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 600 F.3d 963 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 908 (2010).....	14
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1022 (1994).....	17
<i>Yule v. State</i> , 141 P. 570 (Ariz. 1914).....	20
Statutes:	
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161-3174: 18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(1).....	19

VI

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
18 U.S.C. 3161(h).....	15
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(D)	15
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(4)	15
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	2
Interstate Agreement on Detainers, codified by	
1958 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 12 (Apr. 18, 1958).....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-3(a)	2, 5, 6, 10, 23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-4(c).....	5, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-5(c).....	5, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-6(a) ...	2, 3, 6, 10, 12-15, 19, 23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-6(b)	19
Miscellaneous:	
Council of State Governments, <i>Agreement on Detainers</i> < tinyurl.com/csg-iad-members > (last visited Sept. 29, 2023).....	5
